

10-4290 (L)

10-4289(CON), 10-4647(XAP), 10-4668(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC.; PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS; VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE; VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and its component Office of Legal Counsel; CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components Department of Army, Department of Navy, Department of Air Force, Defense Intelligence Agency; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE components Civil Rights Division, Criminal Division, Office of Information and Privacy, Office of Intelligence, Policy and Review, Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CIVIL LIBERTIES AND HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

(See inside cover for list of Amici Curiae)

Sidney S. Rosdeitcher,
Counsel of Record
Eric S. Tam
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Emily Berman
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013-1205
(646) 292-8310

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

AMICI CURIAE

Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law

Bill of Rights Defense Committee

Center for Justice and Accountability

High Road for Human Rights Advocacy Project

National Religious Campaign Against Torture

No More Guantánamos

North Carolina Stop Torture Now

PEN American Center

The Rutherford Institute

The World Organization for Human Rights USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Amici	1
Summary of Argument	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CIA’S HISTORY OF USING SECRECY TO CLOAK UNLAWFUL ACTIVITY DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR DISCLOSURE OF UNLAWFUL CONDUCT SUCH AS WATERBOARDING	2
A. Early History of the CIA and Its Unlawful Activities	3
1. Unlawful Domestic Surveillance	6
2. Non-Consensual Testing of Chemical and Biological Substances ..	9
3. Foreign Affairs Activities Contrary to Stated U.S. Policy	10
B. Covert Abuses and Unlawful Acts by the CIA since the Investigations of the 1970s.....	12
1. The Iran-Contra Affair.....	12
2. Post-September 11, 2001 Counterterrorism Activities.....	14
II. FOIA’S EXEMPTION FOR METHODS OF INTELLIGENCE GATHERING SHOULD BE INTERPRETED IN LIGHT OF CONGRESS’ EXTENSIVE EFFORTS TO PREVENT UNLAWFUL CIA ACTIVITY	21
A. Congress’ Efforts to Deter Unlawful CIA Activity.....	22
1. Congressional Action in Response to Abuses Revealed in the 1970s.....	22
2. The Congressional Oversight Act of 1980	24
3. The Intelligence Authorization Act of 1991	25
4. The Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004..	26
B. The CIA Information Act Affirmed the Importance of FOIA to Congress’ Effort to Deter Unlawful Activity.....	27

III. INTERPRETING FOIA TO AUTHORIZE THE CIA'S WITHHOLDING OF INFORMATION CONCERNING WATERBOARDING WOULD DEFEAT CONGRESS' INTENT, SUBVERT THE RULE OF LAW, AND UNDERMINE THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS.....30

Conclusion.....33

Table of Authorities

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashcraft v. Tenn.</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	15
<i>Brown v. Miss.</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	15
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	32
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	32
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	15
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340–2340A (2006)	15
Central Intelligence Agency Act of 1949, Pub. L. No. 81-110, 63 Stat. 208	3
Central Intelligence Agency Information Act, Pub. L. No. 98-477, 98 Stat. 2209 (1984) (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. §§ 431- 432 (2006))	29, 30
Congressional Oversight Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-450, sec. 407, § 501(a)(1), 94 Stat. 1975	24
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 1242, 112 Stat. 2681 (codified as a note to 8 U.S.C. § 1231 (2006))	19
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (1966) (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 552 (2006))	27

Hughes-Ryan Act of 1974, Pub. L. No 93-559, sec. 32, § 622, 88 Stat. 179523

Intelligence Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-88, sec. 602, § 503(a), 105 Stat. 42923, 24, 25

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638.....26

National Security Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-235, §102, 61 Stat. 496.....3, 4, 6

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

An Interim Report of the Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities: Alleged Assassinations Involving Foreign Leaders, S. Rep. No. 94-465 (1975) 11

H.R. Res. 658, 95th Cong., 123 Cong. Rec. 22,932 (1977)23

Report of the Cong. Comm. Investigating the Iran-Contra Affair, S. Rep. No. 100-216, H. Rep. No. 100-433 (1987).....13

S. 1324, An Amendment to the National Security Act of 1947: Hearings before the S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 98th Cong. (1983).....29, 30

S. Rep. No. 88-1219 (1964), *reprinted in* Staff of the Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Procedure of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., *Freedom of Information Act Source Book, Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles* 86, 93 (Comm. Print 1974).....28

S. Rep. No. 94-465 (1975) 11

S. Rep. No. 101-358 (1990).....25

S. Rep. No. 102-85 (1991), *reprinted in* 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 19326

S. Res. 400, 94th Cong., 122 Cong. Rec. 4754 (1976).....22

United States Senate, *Final Report of the Select Committee to Study Government Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities: Foreign Military Intelligence*, S. Rep. No. 94-755, bk. I (1976).....passim

United States Senate, *Final Report of the Select Committee to Study Government Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities: Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans*, S. Rep. No. 94-755, bk. II (1976)6, 7, 8, 9

United States Senate, *Final Report of the Select Committee to Study Government Operations with respect to Intelligence Activities: Supplementary Detailed Staff Reports on Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans*, S. Rep. No. 94-755, bk. III (1976).....7

TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, opened for signature Dec. 10, 1984, G.A. Res. 39146, Annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984)15

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 9, Mar. 23, 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 17117

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War arts. 21, 118, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 13517

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Association of the Bar of the City of New York and Center for Human Rights and Global Justice, *Torture by Proxy: International and Domestic Law Applicable to “Extraordinary Rendition”* (2004).....18, 21

CIA Inspector General, *Special Review: Counterterrorism Detention and Interrogation Techniques* (2004)15

Comm’n on CIA Activities Within the United States, *Report to the President* (1975)3

Comm'n of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar, <i>Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar: Analysis and Recommendation</i> (2006).....	20
Mark Danner, <i>The Red Cross Torture Report: What It Means</i> , The N.Y. Rev. Books (April 30, 2009)	16
William J. Daugherty, <i>Executive Secrets: Covert Action & the Presidency</i> (2004)	23
Rachel Donadio, <i>Italy Convicts 23 Americans for C.I.A. Renditions</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 2009	20
Eur. Parl. Ass., <i>Alleged Secret Detentions and Unlawful Inter-State Transfers Involving Council of Europe Member States</i> , AS/Jur (2006) 16 Part II (June 7, 2006)	19
Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, <i>At CIA, Grave Mistakes, then Promotions</i> , Associated Press, Feb. 9, 2011	16
Timothy S. Hardy, <i>Intelligence Reform in the Mid-1970s</i> , Stud. in Intelligence, Summer 1976.....	6
Seymour Hersh, <i>Huge C.I.A. Operation Reported in U.S. Against Antiwar Forces, Other Dissidents in Nixon Years</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 22, 1974.....	5
International Committee on the Red Cross, <i>ICRC Report on the Treatment of Fourteen "High Value Detainees" in CIA Custody</i> 24 (2007).....	16
Jane Mayer, <i>The Black Sites: A Rare Look Inside the C.I.A.'s Secret Interrogation Program</i> , New Yorker, Aug. 13, 2007	17
Jane Mayer, <i>The Dark Side</i> (2008)	14
Jane Mayer, <i>The Experiment</i> , New Yorker, July 11, 2005.....	15
Mark Mazzetti & Scott Shane, <i>C.I.A. Had Plan to Assassinate Qaeda Leaders</i> , N.Y. Times, July 14, 2009.....	18
Mark Mazzetti & Scott Shane, <i>Interrogation Memos Detail Harsh Tactics by the C.I.A.</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 16, 2009	15

Kathryn S. Olmsted, <i>Challenging the Secret Government</i> (1996)	5
Press Release, Office of the Prime Minister of Canada, <i>Prime Minister releases letter of apology to Maher Arar and his family and announces completion of mediation process</i> (Jan. 26, 2007).....	20
Dana Priest, <i>Wrongful Imprisonment: Anatomy of a CIA Mistake</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 4, 2005.....	19
Maj.-Gen. Antonio Taguba, <i>Article 15-6 Investigation of the 800th Military Police Brigade</i> (2004).....	15, 17
U.S. Dep't of the Army, <i>CID Report of Investigation</i> (2004).....	16
Lawrence E. Walsh, <i>Firewall: the Iran-Contra Conspiracy and Cover-up</i> (1997)	13
Karen A. Winchester & James W. Zirkle, <i>Freedom of Information and the CIA Information Act</i> , 21 U. Rich. L. Rev. 231 (1987)	28
